# 17041

## CT \$40.0

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aladdin Knowledge Systems GmbH & co.KG		01/22/2006	CORPORATION: GERMANY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aladin Knowledge Systems, Ltd.		
Street Address:	15 Beit Ovid Street		
City:	Tel Aviv		
State/Country:	ISRAEL		
Postal Code:	61110		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ISRAEL		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1704117	HARDLOCK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)568-6603

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-6060

Email: AKeyack@klehr.com

Correspondent Name: Albert T. Keyack

Address Line 1: 260 South Broad Street

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10242-0037

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Albert T. Keyack
Address Line 1: 250 South Broad Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

REEL: 003231 FRAME: 0789

TRADEMARK

900040341

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Albert T. Keyack		
Signature:	/Albert T. Keyack/		
Date:	01/23/2006		
Total Attachments: 2 source=_Hardlockasgt_001#page1.tif source=_Hardlockasgt_001#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003231 FRAME: 0790

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

The undersigned Aladdin Knowledge Systems GmbH & co.KG, a German corporation with its principal place of business located at Gabriele-Munter-Strasse 1, D-82110-Gemering, Germany (the "Assignor"), hereby transfers and assigns effective as of May 14, 2005 to Aladdin Knowledge Systems, Ltd., an Israel corporation, with its principal place of business located at 15 Beit Ovid Street, Tel Aviv, 61110, Israel (the "Assignee"), all right, title and interest in and to the trademark application(s) and/or registration(s) in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified and described below:

MARK	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
HARDLOCK	74004603	1,704,117	07/28/1992

and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademark(s)").

The Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark(s), free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademark, the registration thereof and therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Trademark, for the use and behoof of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representative and to prosecute such application and registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

After the execution of this Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Trademark, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Trademark and to give full effect to this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment.

[ASSIGNOR]

Aladan Knowledge Systems

Genstl.

By: Orit Kwintner, Adv. General
Title: Authorized Person counsel

.. 2 -

PHIL1 635465-1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003231 FRAME: 0792** 

**RECORDED: 01/23/2006**